

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI

Counsel of Record

FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL

801 G Street N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001-3729

Telephone (202) 637-4617

Facsimile (202) 393-2134

kklukowski@frc.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Members of Congress

August 2, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS HAS AN INTEREST IN A SINGLE COHERENT ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE RULE THAT PROTECTS LONGSTANDING AND TRADITIONAL PUBLIC ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF FAITH.	5
II. ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE IS IN CHAOS REGARDING THE TEST THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES.	8
III. THE PRIMARY CAUSE OF THE CHAOS REGARDING THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE IS THE UNWORKABLE, UNPREDICTABLE, AND UNGROUND ENDORSEMENT TEST.	12
A. The <i>Lemon</i> test has morphed into the endorsement test, subsuming <i>Lemon's</i> three prongs.	13

B.	<i>Marsh, Van Orden</i> , and other decisions of this Court confirm that the <i>Lemon</i> /endorsement test is unworkable.	16
C.	The endorsement test has created the same hopeless disarray in the lower courts as the first iteration of <i>Lemon</i> .	18
D.	Scholars across the spectrum agree that the endorsement test itself is the cause of the chronic confusion in the courts.	20
E.	The endorsement test has spawned excessive litigation producing a chilling effect.	25
IV.	PRINCIPLES OF JUDICIAL RESTRAINT AND <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DO NOT PROTECT THE <i>LEMON</i> /ENDORSEMENT TEST.	27
A.	The endorsement test is the archetypal unworkable test.	27
B.	Other <i>stare decisis</i> factors likewise counsel this test should be overruled.	28
C.	It is necessary to articulate a general rule to produce a well-reasoned opinion in this case.	29
D.	Overruling the endorsement test promotes predictable legal principles, reliance on judicial decisions, and the integrity of the judicial process.	30

E.	Retaining the endorsement test does more to damage the rule of law than to advance it.	31
V.	THIS COURT SHOULD REPLACE THE DEFICIENT <i>LEMON</i> /ENDORSEMENT TEST WITH THE HISTORICALLY-GROUNDED COERCION TEST DEFENDED BY FOUR JUSTICES IN <i>ALLEGHENY</i> AND IMPLICITLY APPLIED IN <i>MARSH</i>	32
A.	The coercion test defended by four Justices in <i>Allegheny</i> comports with the original meaning and historical justifications of the Establishment Clause.	32
B.	<i>Marsh</i> is easily understood as having applied this coercion test.	35
C.	Replacing the endorsement test with the coercion test will harmonize the Establishment Clause with the remainder of the First Amendment.	36
	CONCLUSION	40
	APPENDIX	
Appendix A:	List of Members of the House of Representatives joining in the <i>amici curiae</i> brief	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb.</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>)	11
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Wilkinson</i> , 895 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	11, 19, 20
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	22, 24
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	32
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	38
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	13, 15
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	13
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	27, 29, 29-30, 30, 31

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	38
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	17, 18-19
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Ch.</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	13
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	6, 8
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	15

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	27
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	14, 15, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2002)	13, 14, 15
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	28
<i>Myers v. Loudon Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	30
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	13
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013)	8-9
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	6

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	14, 17
<i>Smith v. City of Albermarle</i> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Trunk v. San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 12
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	31
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	31
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	38
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	13, 21
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2009)	11-12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 1 (Establishment)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 2 (Free Exercise)	22, 38
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 3 (Free Speech)	27, 29

4 U.S.C. § 4	6
36 U.S.C. § 119	6
36 U.S.C. § 302	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 ANNALS OF CONG. (1789)	33, 34
“The Baptism of Pocahontas,” <i>in</i> Architect of the Capitol, Explore Capitol Hill, http://www.aoc.gov/capitol-hill/historic-rotunda-paintings/baptism-pocahontas	7
Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Endorsement Test: Its Status and Desirability</i> , 18 J. L. & POL. 499 (2002) . . .	25
“Embarkation of the Pilgrims,” <i>in</i> Architect of the Capitol, Explore Capitol Hill, http://www.aoc.gov/capitol-hill/historic-rotunda-paintings/embarkation-pilgrims	7
PATRICK M. GARRY, <i>WRESTLING WITH GOD: THE COURTS’ TORTUOUS TREATMENT OF RELIGION</i> (paperback ed. 2007)	25
Scott W. Gaylord, <i>When the Exception Becomes the Rule: Marsh and Sectarian Legislative Prayer Post-Summum</i> , 79 U. CIN. L. REV. 1017 (2011)	25
Steven G. Gey, <i>Religious Coercion and the Establishment Clause</i> , 1994 U. ILL. L. REV. 463	24

House Prayer, http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/HouseSession5423 (July 11, 2013)	5
JAMES MADISON, MEMORIAL AND REMONSTRANCE AGAINST RELIGIOUS ASSESSMENTS (1785) . .	34-35
Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment Clause Train Wreck Involving Legislative Prayer</i> , 6 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 219 (2008)	9, 21
LEONARD LEVY, THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE: RELIGION AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT (1986) . .	21
Library of Congress, Prints & Photographs Online Catalog, http://www.loc.gov/pictures/item/ 2010720202/	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment</i> , 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 933 (1986)	22, 38
MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL ET AL., RELIGION AND THE CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 2006)	33, 35
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992)	21, 21-22, 22
Steven H. Shiffrin, <i>The Pluralistic Foundations of the Religion Clauses</i> , 90 CORNELL L. REV. 9 (2004)	24

- Steven D. Smith, *Separation and the “Secular”:
Reconstructing the Disestablishment Decision*, 67
TEX. L. REV. 955 (1989) 22-23, 23
- Steven D. Smith, *Symbols, Perceptions, and
Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality
and the “No Endorsement” Test*, 86 MICH. L.
REV. 266 (1987) 23
- Laurence H. Tribe, *Constitutional Calculus: Equal
Justice or Economic Efficiency?*, 98 HARV. L.
REV. 592 (1985) 23
- Mark Tushnet, *The Constitution of Religion*, 18
CONN. L. REV. 701 (1986). 24
- U.S. House of Reps., History, Art & Archives,
What’s in the House Chamber?, The Rostrum &
U.S. Flag, [http://history.house.gov/Exhibitions-
and-Publications/House-Chamber/Rostrum-
Flag/](http://history.house.gov/Exhibitions-and-Publications/House-Chamber/Rostrum-Flag/). 7
